e e Julius Rosenwal"ﬂ;_FurN R S
3 s 4901 Ellis Avenue - : ;

CHICAGO ORI -
To "Paymeﬁ ‘Mj&!bé N@“H"U DY
@rs. Elizabeth P, Cannon Date January 22, 1355 [
Box 13 |

Spelmen College

Atlanta, Ceorgia

Reimbursesent for miscellaneous suppliss purchased for School ~ - - ~£71,8%

Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit

otudies and Experiments in Rural Education E054-25 §71.88

»

Prepared by Checked by Posted by
VG

| For Controller




ZUBER LUMBER COMPANY INC.
Yellow Pine, Cypress, Hardwoods

QUALITY

" Plywood and Panels

Atlanta, Ga.,. 2/1/35

HeDe Burpitt, F.E.R.A. Engineer,

McDonough, Uae

?‘J"'

1/25/35 4251 Invoice rendered {6326

PAYMENT IN ATLANTA OR NEW YORK EXCHANGE.
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Spelman College, |

Atlanta, Georgia. SHHUN SFUDY
February 17, 1935. ,
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Mr, James F. Simon,

Julius Rosenwald Fund, ) ,
4201 Ellis Avenue, e iy Sy TR | Y e "2
Chicago , Ill. ) e '

e ————

My dear Mr., Simon, L

In reply to your letter of February 13th I would like to say
first of all, concerning the maps, that it was the American
Seating Company here in Atlanta I contemplated buying maps
from, I shall get a set of maps from them after March lst.

I hope to get what I need for $12.00 and certainly plan not

to pay over $16,00, I thank you for trying to get governmental
maps. I think the delay is justifiable because if we could |
have used governmental ones, this fact would have been guite
valuable to other rural teachers who have very little to

spend on such materials.

And now concerning the house: The construction of the house
has been held up on account of the interior brick work. The
first fireplace-flue-chimney had to be taken down. For some
time other inside work was held up until a brickmason wes
found., I understand that it took F,E.R.A. machinery some time
to get a suitable unemployed brickmeason transferred from
another county's relief roll, An excellent brickmason was
hired last week, Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday., Wednesday
afternoon the estimated number of bricks gave out. It was
found that 700 more are needed. The foreman said Thursdey
that the bricks would be sent, in fact they were to have been
sent that day but he supposed because the roads were so bad
they could not get a truck through. They had not come when
we left Friday afternoon.

I suppose you alredyltknow zbout the working week on these
F.E.R.A. projects, Three full working days and six hours on
the fourth mean that work goes on on Monday, Tuesday,
Wednesday and six hours on Thursday and none on Saturday
and Friday.

I have written thus, in detail to give you some idea of
the type of thing which makes it rather uncertain as to
when the house will be ready to occupy. When work first
started I would have thought we could have been in it
within a month's time. Now I hesitate to say when we will
be moving in . If things begin to move smoothly agzin
Monday ( February 18th) I believe the house can be ready
for us near the first week of March,



To me the house looks guite neat and well done. If there are
mechanical inaccuracies my unpractised eye does not detect
them, The materials used,and especially the weather board-
ing and the flooring, are of good guality and the new fire-
place is a beautiful work of art.

We shall be glad to see you and Mrs. Simon and shall hope to
receive you in the"Home",

With best wishes to you both, I remain

Yours very truly,

Vi
Y,

P.S. Please,tell Mrs. Simon I received her letter of February
8th saylng that some art work supplies had been ordered

sent to us, and that I shall write her as soon as they are
received.
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McDONOUGH, GEORGIA \ _ : )

March 6,1935

Mr.J.C.Dixon
Atlanta,Ga.

Bear Vr.Dixon:

-

Enclosed is the bill of Lumber that I spoke to you
about when you were here.The check should be made to the
Zuber Lumber “ompany,Inc.lhe sawing was done by -aymond Bartlett

7ith best wishes,l am
Very sincerely,

Aot B (Fraeid

lirs.Kate B.Brown,C.S. S
Henry “ounty



March Bg 1225,

vﬂe Kate Brom,.
Superintendont of Schools,
HeDonough, Ceorgie., i

Dear Mro, Brownil

¥p, and Mre, Slmon, of the Julins Rosenw-11
Pund are erpocted hore next weel, They are not now in
Chicage, ™t are oither in Arlrnsas or Loumisiane, I
ghall hold the Hill of lumber you sent me, and which I
received thie morning, an? turn 1t over to ¥r. Simon
toyon his arrival because I thinl: that he will got the
connection this way, than 4 I sent 1t %o Chieago. I
say this, bocause he iz already having his mail forsordeld
to my office. I prosume wo will get %o Henry county some-
tize pretty shicrdly aftor the 15th of thls month,

Cordinlly yours,

I c. D’.m.
Supervisor ¥esro Rdveation.

Jon*w




larch 16, 1935.
PLANTFRS WAREHOUSE & SUPPLY CO.,

Liclonough, Gae
Dear lye Alexander:
Confirming our telephone convorsatlion of ljarch 16th:
Will you please furnish lir. D, C. Jimeson, Assist-
ant District Engineer, FERA, with all neccssary materials
for the completion of the Fed Oak School project.

Youra-very truly,

iﬁ 5

JULIUS FOSENVALD FUND.
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e De Ce JIUMMESON,
Agssistant District Engineer, FEEA,
CGriffin, Ga.
Dear lire Jimmeson:
Confirming our conversation of lMarch 156th:

I authorize you to procure all nocessary materials
for the completion of the ed Oak School projdet.
Thenlt you very rch for your cooperation.

Yours very truly,

JULTUS ROSENVALD FUND,



FORM 122

To hm/o
Zuber Tunber

/

Atlanta, Georgis

Julius Rosenwald FunN

Company, Ilac.

4901 Ellis Avenue

CHICAGO
Payme
Date Earch 27, 1978
0 U

RS

NN:,TUDf

Your statement dated 2/1/75 for Lumber purchaged -

Cike 712770
Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit
Studies and Experiments in Rural Educetion 3324-25 |$63.26 :
1980
we 2
Prepared by Checked by Posted by
MVG

For Controller



FORM ua_ - Ju.lius Rosenwald F'N l‘x 5
= 4901 Ellis Avenue
: CHICAGO §;‘E
To Pay cher 1504
The Planters Warchouse & Luuber Company Date &y 10, 1375
MeDonough, Georgia \
Relmbursement for materials for Teacherage bullt at Red Oak School,
Stockbridge, Georgla = « = = = = - = e - v e e .- ~$814,.64
Cke #17125
Accounts M Appropriation No. Debit Credit
Rural School Progran Z4-4 $614,.64
_ S |
WAl 3
Prepared by Checked by Posted by
MVG
Comptroller




PHONE 76
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IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE FLLANTERS‘ AREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY
WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Etc.

HIGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED
TERMS: CASH

SWORN WEIGHERS
Interest Charged After Thirty Days
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IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE PLANTERS' WAREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY

WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN

Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,

Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Elc.
HIGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED

TERMS: CASH

SWORN

WEIGHERS
Interest Charged After Thirty Days
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PHONE 76
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IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE PLANTERS' WAREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY
~ WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Etc.

HIGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED
TERMS: CASH

SWORN WEIGHERS
Interest Charged After Thirty Days
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PHONE 76

il

1935

MCDONOﬁ%CL :{ /1

IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE PLANTERS’MAF\'EHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY

WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coles Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Etec.

HICGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED

TERMS: CASH

SWORN WEIGHERS
Interest Charged After Thirty Days
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PHONE 76
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IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE PLANTERS' WAREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY
WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Ete.
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PHONE 76
19335~

41
J

MCDONOUGH, GA.,

PZA—’{—- ot (5) L.-[L e S

IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE PLANTERS' WAREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY
WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Ete.

HIGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED
TERMS: CASH

SWORN WEIGHERS
Interest Charged After Thirty Days
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PHONE 76

MCDONOUGH, GA.. 3 '/ { 1935~

\ fﬂc_a/_, ot ot t

IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE PLANTERS' WAREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY
WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Elc.

HIGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED SWORN WEIGHERS
TERMS: CASH Interest Charged After Thirty Days

B sl o ke | B 0]

M1 By g€ 7 iy )’fﬁ.twL Gl
[ e 7200 1 J; rl g 3 }}7 ﬁﬁ.-z...-«.,__ ﬁdiﬂ
il N it -/o'vm_—f}i-fﬂ‘/-wﬁ;‘_ 331241
Y h 7 ,'(I /1-1/"&!.,‘ :'l-J; w P //1"'-:1' T X 7 ST
TP W ) L.L)-wv,-\_ ' G190

et oer I /0 B S ?A._F':»-a\.... s Lg S"D |
Yit s /e 1. )¢ (‘:I(_/-‘p r = -:.__é:— / éa
K

Yo f2 |

B .:....‘,“,’d; X 4:)7?‘._ = j'rr)"“lf'ﬁl — " ] . |

i Pocgd Ml
By %(’g —_— _‘JJ S J"J“




PHONE 76

McDONOUG A.. z /4 1935 ~

sl 1O e J i,

IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE F"LANTERS’ AREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY
WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN
Coal, Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,
Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Ete.

HIiGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED SWORN WEIGHERS
. TERMS: CASH ' Interest Charged After Thirty Days

e o = I
BT e I T A ) ¢ “

2|/ o2 s fg”)/-—,_vi,;_,/r_,\_,.._-z A / 00’|:

e B ’ '7011 @u—vu’\...- /g"\f/é\ | I/ ’Lai]
[ . #

> B i ’7 10 Vi e PR - : I/}{:Lc,{ Mt 02 lt’alh

ol en s %o Gelol WA

iy i oL GG It it 7 ‘1 (ZLGOOJ

I 3 (g.cxf_':fib 2a" /fam,_ PM.-LA-_F-\_ (_j_ ~S‘?:|'

P v P VBl Y] |
i ) ol i /G LE_ 7] p._,_._,L\ .‘| /62"L

£, |______.._-.—i—
5{’{?‘_332 épzr /.6 Y

# |
o, o dflo8) |

|

il . B |

‘— : %" i " _ |
iIIII[IJ i 'y -

—] ==ty e e —_— p—




PHONE 78
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IN ACCOUNT WITH

THE F"LANTERS' WAREHOUSE & LUMBER COMPANY

WAREHOUSEMEN AND DEALERS IN

Coal. Coke, Cotton-Seed, Hulls, Meal, Fertilizers, Lumber, Shingles, Brick, Lime,

Cement, Ivory Cement, Plasters, Ete.
HIGHEST PRICE FOR COTTON SEED

TERMS: CASH

SWORN WEIGHERS
Interest Charged After Thirty Days

iy

s ]t

Y

& A

l,‘b

L] A

(o

J:: / }\/M/ J b )/""‘:L
't | =2 ¢ 3 ) )
v Foo Cons [l
' ¥ AL . .)Zl LA
B e s A
)& o O 7’/‘9“"?'{“
| 00 “/0 1 !

" S0 0

THR ¥ w %L _ ”‘-1_ /’3.,,%“ -

I o i e D i P O mtnsorsenss
A" Ft..‘s-/r}’@-/a%f.&'j >
" g .‘a'/)‘_ Yy =fo 1

1 ;)l 6‘1 ntg/t: e’{ o Lg—v—t-—ﬂ_ /‘?-:L LA At
e JLS0 g . 21 g dais ,[
“fee_ b 3"@L‘MNLL

A g ': -
' Z‘“:W g

-Z/LU/M f)‘(‘ /“‘—*‘l

- —

rg{

3 | 20
I I/

| /7o

- f‘gxr c.:.r_-_ti‘t-“-f . "Jli'.#

.i'
._.l
s %y

N VRS

2

LRSS



FORN 121

Julius Rosenwald Fund N R S

925 S. Homan Avenue

CHICAGO

]g.‘ ON STUD¥

Voucher No. 1278

Date Msy 10, 1225

> e \

Explanation fipi Debit Credit
fural School Prosram LR 265,26
Studies & Experiments in Rural Education 222425 | $68.%

To tranzfar charge on Vo, /1216 to the
Zuber Luubsr Company for lunber for the
Teacherage at Rad Oak 3chool, Stockbridge,

Georgia,

Prepared By Checked By

uvG

Posted By

For Controller
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FORM 122

Julius Rosenwald FuritN' ﬁ Q

4901 Ellis Avenue
SN Ko ako¥ DY

CHICAGO
) Paymen
ér" Elissbeth P, Gmg Date May 10, 19856

Box 1%, Speluen Gollege

To

Atlsuts, Ceorgie

Extro salary due for 10048 = = « = = = = = « @ = w w = = = - - - -$182

Sum gusrantoeds Fund -« - - © mos, @ (880, « = =« - - = § 2,000400
Gounty « -« 8 mos, @ 0w = = =« = = = 290,00

25520400

Received in 1974-553 Fund -$2,000,00
County {
Depreciation on CBY = = = = = = = « = = - = = = =
Travel Expenses to Nashville for Conference = = = « = = = = « = = « = 18,10
§325,10
i 13
£ "If-: § -~
Cke #12126
Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit
Studies and Experiments in Fural Education SER4.P5 groe .10

RV 1936

Prepared by Checked by Posted by




Financial Statement

B.Perry Cannon
Red Oak School



Elizabeth Periy Cannon
Spelman College
Atlanta,Ga.

Expenses: To and from Conference on Rural Education
Fisk University
Nashville,Tennessee

April 27-28,1935

Railroad fare from Atlanta to

Nashville,Tennessee and return £11.60
Pulliman accommodations from Atlanta

to Nashville,Tennessee and return 5.00
Teiegram to Fisk University concerning

time of my arrival 25
Taxi feares £.00
Tips =)

Total expenses $18.10



Elizabeth Perry Cannon
Spelman College
Atlanta,Ga.

Statement of salary: Red 0Oak School

Agreement: $290.00 per month for 8 months:
$250 from Fund-
40 from County for expenses
$290

Salary received to date from Rosenwald Funds:-

Sept.2l-50-—————- $ 76.95
Oct,1-16————e——— 125.00
Oct.lo-8l-———————— - 125.00
NOVel=lBm—mmmmmmm 125.00
Bov,.16=8l-===—~-= 125,00
Dec,1l-15-————————- 125,00
Dec,,1b=Elem————m— 125.00
Jan.l-15-———————- £5.00
Jancld—Sl -------- 185000
Febel=-15———mm———n 25.00
Feb 16-28=——cmem=m 125.00
Harel=16=———————m 125.00
Mar.l6-8l-——————- 125.00
Apr o l=15-———mmem 125.00
Apr 15=-50-—=————= 125.00

Total $1826,.93 ,

Salary received to date
from County:
Nov.-$58.00
Dec.- 595,00
Jan.- 38.00
FEb.- 38.00
\’TaI'.— 58.00
Total from €o,.{l88.00 188.00
Total received from Co.& Fund $2014,93 {'

Original salery . $2200.00
Received 2014.93
Amount less then original$l85,07

Salary agreed upon 32520.00 ]
Received 2014,93 e
Amount less than agreement%?OStOZ_ Ay




Eligabeth Perry Cannon
Spelman College

Atlanta,Georgia

Statement concerning car:

Agreement:

Car belonging to E.P.Cannon to

be used for school purposes. The
amount to be paid by the Fund to be
the difference in evaluations of the
car at time of the beginning of the
Red Oak project and the time of the
ending of the same for the school
year,1974-356,

It was also understood that the house
would be conpleted early in the school
year, Thus,trips of fifty miles per
day,and often 100 (when night exercises
were held),and the wear and tear of

muddy roads would not have been necessary.
I understand,however,that this extra
expense was not mentioned in the agree-
ment concerning the car,

Evaluation of car at beginning of project: $447,00
Evaluation of car at end of project 275,00

Difference in evaluations £172,00

Gas and upkeep to and from Red Oak only: $112,00
(140 trips)
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BisHOP, McCORMICK & BI/sHOP

FOUNDED 1906

BURTON T. BISHOP VICE PREST
JOHN MECORMICK,JR. TREASURER
CLIFFORD M.BISHOP SECXGEN.MGR

1763 Broadway,
New YOI‘}.{ Ci‘by. N.Y,.

Mr., G. L. Cannon
634 St, Nicholas Avenue,
New York City.

Dear Sir:-
This is to advise you that we have today

appre ised yow Plymouth automobile, and are prepared
to allow you $275,00 in trade far & new automobile .

Very truly yowrs,

BISHOP, McCORMICK & BISHOP.

F, W. Schultz.
Sales Manager,



Elizebeth P.Cannon
and
C.J.Duncan

Below is a statement of money collected from
the County,the community,and money contributed by uss

Stockbridge District to Red 0ak School for

schoolhouse - ceiling: $30.00

Colored people of Red Osk Community for
schoolhouse - ceiling 30,00
Total $60.00

C ontributed to school by C.J.Duncan
and E.P.Cannon:

1 piano $65.00
(VictroldRecords 2.00 v
Educational Tests s ™
Water buckets 50

Wrapping paper(2 rolls)3.80
balls, jumping rope D0 =

&79,30

Contributions to
church 4,00
183,30

(N.B. This is not to be refunded,but to give an
dea of the amount raised by the community,zand
%hat condributed). i



Mey 10, 1935
O v rrnd

Dear Mrs. Camnons  You will find enclosed our check for

£222.10. This amount, based on your
expense account submitted to lr., Simon, is figured as explained
belows

Due Yous
Salary guarantee
Fund - 8 months @ Szgga ----- £2,000.00
County -~ 8 months @ . ———— 320,00
72,520,00
Travel expenses to Nashville & return 15210°
Automobile depreciation — = - - = -« = 2
%2,511.10
and Du D4-Z52
Fund = = = = = . I 2 ~#2,000.00
County =« = = = = = = = = = - 00 8

We believe, in addition, the Fund should
reimburse you for all of your coniributions to the school except
the piano. If you will let me know how much of these items you
paid for and how much is due Mrs. Duncan we shall add the amounts

- to your next checks,

¥%e have assumed that you have arranged a
mutual agreement on the rumning expenses of your ¢ar with lrs.
Duncan,

Very truly yours,

DAESHVG i DorotHy A, ELVIDGE

lirs, Flizabeth P. Cannon
Box 1%, Spelman College ‘ A S . a
Atlanta, Georgia - 2 ' gl Y 4
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N May 10, 1925

Dear Hrs. Duncan: Hra. Connom has sent in her statement of
salary amd expenses for this year, snd

it raises a question in my mind as to how much you got Pchested®

also in your arrangement for this year.

4s I remember it, the county was to pay
you £30 a month for an S8-month period. We were to nay vom
$150 a month for the same period. Out of the money raceived
from the county car expenses wers to come. A3 of course you
know, the county did not pay as much as they s=id thay would ner
for as lonz & period. We stand ready to make up tha difference.
#1ll you let us know how much they paid you nnd for what
months?

Another cuestioms I think the Pund
should pay for the test materials, viectrole records, water
backets, wrapping paper, ete. Mra. Canmnom hos them in listed
omr her expemse account, but she sald that you all were
expecting no reimbursement for them. I still think you should
be reimbursed for all the items.which she llsted, except the
plano. Did you pay for helf of them or =hat? I you will
let us know how much was your expense, we will cend you
& check for that also.

I am encloazing & copy of a letter vhich
I am sending today to Mr. and ¥rs. Hunt.

. How cbout getting mercenayy and sendiag
in allothesinformation that I have asked you for in this
letter, plus your expenses in Nashville? If you do it pronto
we can make all the adjustments and clear the whole thing up
with your next salary check.

Very truly yours,
HS3LY

Mrs. Catherine Duncan N /i
Spelman College _ A,
Atlaata, Georgia

0

3
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Dear Mrs. Caonons I am enclosing your final check for this year.

Cur trustees' meeting is this weekend, and,
unless the heavems fall, we will be prepared after that meeting
to meke formal commituent to you for mext year. We are looking, of
course, for complete agrecment among the trustees on the rural
school work for next year, but we canuot make final srrangesents
until »e have the trustees' approval amd until the money has beem
appropriated. We must hesr also from Hiss Read. She has not
yebt writtem us, but we are all very wuch in hopes that she will
let us have you for next ysir.

You know how pleased we have beem with your
work this year and how eager we are $o have you with us next
yeare You have done & perfectly bsautiful job and we are proud

of you.
MAY 16 1935 , Very truly yours,
MS:LY
g Mrs. E. P. Connon MARGARET S. Sivon
Apartmeat 3-E == — '
834 5t. Hicholas Street '
New York City

|
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My maill has just been forwarded to me from Atlanta.

Deer lirs. Simon,

I am sorry I did not have your letter so I could
have answered it sooner., I had just dropped & letter
to Mr. Simon, giving my expense account.,when I

found one in my box from you,

I have received 5 payments of §35.00 each, from the
county making a total of $175.00 so far. The payments
were for the months of November, December, January,

February and March,

About the other expenses, we kept an expense account

book which Mrs. Cannon has.I do not know about each ar-

ticle she listed but I do know that on most things

for the school I paid half,., I paid half of the gas and

car bills(for school use), There were some things Mrs.

"?‘\l tz‘&\qzb Cannon bought for her room snd some things I bought for

mine., The two items you mention in your letter which I
recall buying or sharing in( other than the first bill

we sent in) sre:

{

- s il S e g l
Test materials paids ‘ —J 5$T5.75I J

i

J

Roll wrapping paper paid alﬂ__"_} 2¢g32.40'(for my rq-”r
] Ofm
S |

Mrs. Cannon purchased the rec?rdsanf extra weter bucke
| J J = ) = J ~ I'
— 4% o [ i Y - |



herself, as I recall, You mentioned me getting cheated
in your letter. I hope you used it in fun } I shall

say no more gbout 1it.

For fear you do not get my letter giving my expense account

in Nashville, I give it here:

Ticket $ 11,60
Pullman reservation 4,00
Texi fares 1,00
Tips «50
Telegram L)

8 17.35

Total Expense

I hope this tardiness in replying to your letter heas

not caused your office great inconvenience.

Yours very truly,

é fﬂé”&/ﬁf = i - ,69-14,(_{/@ A
1= ﬂ) »
Tt
\\\\ P.S. no.l1 Please send me 2 copies of our first Red oak

report your office sent out in bulletin form.

P.S. no., 2 I shall write you a letter that is not all

business very soon,

P.S. no.3 The letter to Mr. .snd.Mrs. Huqt sounds_go a )

to me. Thanks for the good things yo%/aaid and inferreé
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SIMON STUDY

May 21, 1985

Dear Mrs. Duncanm: 0f course the "cheating™ was a jokel The only

thing wes that I didmn't waant you to come out
with the short end financially. Now: as I understand it, you
recelved from us & total of 1,200 in salary; “rom the county a total
of §175. The salary from us is of course just what we agreedj the
salary from the county, as we expeeted them Lo pay it, would have
been $30 a momth for eight months, which would have toteled £240.00.
We should like to reilmburse you for the difference of §&8.

Ag far as Lhe expenses whleh you and Hrs.
Cannon undertook jointly are concermed, tils is the liat which she
seat to mes vietrole records, §2; educational tests, §7.503 water
buckets, 50¢3 wrapping paper (& rolls), $5.80; and balls and
Jumping rope, 50¢. Ohe included all these at full cost and stated
that she dld not expect any of this to be refunded. However, we
have told her that we thought that we should refund it, as we have
told you, and we are expecting to heur fyom her say day as to
how much 1s due her and how much is due you.

We are eaclosing check for the salary due yom
on account of county paymenis, plus your expenses to Nashville and
return.

I had a very zice letter f{rom Mrs. Humt, in
which she sspured us that she and Hr. Huat would be very glad teo
cooperate with us next year. I am very much relieved because I was
afrald that it was going to work such a hardship on them that they

would be unwilling to let you go.

Wirite us soon and let us know how things are
going with you this summer.

Very truly yours,

Mrs., Catherine Duncan m ?a% W ‘__ NiARC;r:T s, Sl
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Deer lr. Embree:

1 em shocked to reelize that I have not answered your
offieial letter of April 23rd, requesting leave of absence for
another yeer for-lirs. Elizabeth Perry Cennon. I talked with
lirs. Cammon promptly afteér getting your letter and think she
understood that the leave of absence would be granted for one
more yeere. I would, however, went to be sure that she would
return to the Spelman faculty in September 1236 if I hold the
place open for her another year. 8o sometime before Januery
1936 I would expect her to let me know definitely ebout the
futures In your letter you intimated that you might went her
longer than another year.

In view of my neglect in writing you, I suppose I can =4

5
register no effective complaint with you for coming to Atlenta
without even telephoning. How could you? ‘9/

(]

I suppose you know thet Mrs. Cannon has been siclk this
summere I do not know what effect that mey have on her work
next year. I understend that she is now much improved.

Have you heard that we have a corking summer school?
There ere six hundred snd ten students registered and one hundred
and sixty-one of them are graduete students.

Sincerely yours,

—_—

Flosnacs  F1. [Trnti

¥Mr, Edwin R, Embree
Julius Rosenweld Fund
4901 Ellis Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

FIR/8 ==

L By



THE ATLANTA UNIVERSITY SUMMER THEATRE

Announces 9ts

SECOND SEASON OF PLAYS

For Five Weeks Beginning

MONDAY, JUNE 17

In Howe Memorial Hall, Spelman College Campus
Monday, Wednesday and Friday Evenings
Curtain at 8 o'clock

JUNE 17-19-21 . ... ... "Jhe Romantic Young Lady"
by Martinez Sierra

JUNE 24-26-28 . ... ... "Jhe Rivals”
by Richard Brinsley Sheridan

JOE A8 Sor i A Bill of Plays of Negro Life

(to be announced)

JULY 8 -10-12 . . ... "Jhe Return of Peter Grimm”
by David Belasco

L LAy e (5 i 2% | RS "Bird in Hand"
by John Drinkwater

&

Season Ticket for Five Performances - One Dollar
Single Admission - Twenty-five Cents
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July 25, 1935

Dear Mrs. Duncan: At long last the letter which I promised
you in my telegram. As to salery ar-
rangements for next year: we have bean figuring on ths bLasis
of your expamses of this year and on our most carsful eshinate
of your expenses for next year. On the basls of those figures
we propose %o pey you the same sslary we pald this year, aud
of course the salery (rom the county will be onatlaued,
Contraxy to last year, however, we do nol propose %o guarauntes
reisbursensat for the mouths in suich the county fails to
pay. The resson for thisz is thal yowr living expenses will
be very mach cheaper end your osr expenses will de nil. 48 we
figured i, this arrengement 13 in efTect & railse over the
amount, you received last year.

I think Jim told you that we had nade
arrangements with the couvaty superintendent for the regular
teachears %o pay o ]l asouat for the rented of the bLeachexr-
age. This we wandl Lo do In oxder that the monsy asy be used
for upkeep cof the teuchersage. ¥We think it i also be
fair for you and Mrs. Caonon to pay §4 or a wonth as reatal,
which money will be used to pay part of the cost of furnish-
ing and outfitiiag the house.

Please let me know how these arrangements
strike you and if our proposal is perfectly clear.

Very truly yours,

US:LY
Mrs. Catherine Duncen MARGARET S Simon
Box 635 E
Fort Valley, Georgla =
LR

% N BN
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August 19, 1335

Dear Mrs. Canonon: We had hoped very much to get to New York next

week or the week after, but complieatlons have
set in and 1t doesn't look as if we will get there =t all. That being
the case, I shall see if I can get into a latter at least part of the
things I wanted to telk to you about.

On the assumption (and with the ferveunt prayer)
that you will be with us next ysar, there arc the followiag itemss

l. Salary. We have been Tiguriag on the basis of your expenses
of thls year and on vur most carelul estimate of jour expenses
for next year. On the besls of these figures, we propose to
pay you the sase salary we pald this year, and of course the
salary from the county will be continued. Contrary to last
year, however, we do nob propose to gusrantee reiaburseasent
for the morths in which the county fails to pay. The resscu
for this is thet your living expenses will be very much
cheaper and your cer expenses will be nil. As wme figured it,
this arrangement ia in effect & ralase over the amount you
received last year. '

I think Jim told you that we had made arrangements with
tie county superintendest for the regular teachers to pay a
small amount for the rental of the tLeacherage. This we want
to do iu order that the money may be used for upkeep of the
teacherage. We thiaok it would also be fair for you and Mrs.
Duncan to puy $4 or §5 a wonth as reital, which money will
be used to pay part of the cost of furnishing and outfitting
the house.

Ze Teacherage. Jim and I are going down to Atlanta the first
week in September, arriving there the fourth. We expect to
meet NMrs. Duncan there and go into the busiess of furnishing
the teacherage. I wish ever so much that it were pos
you to come too, but I think you will mbaﬁ# mach prefer to
have that extra time to get yourself in good shapes

5. Fair Play. lehmamwsecmdaperlo f
the second Seaching job in the white sﬁaol ilr.- sskins by /f

nyg 20 W% UN LV ERS

Lt



HMrs. Elizabeth Perry Cannon —-

oname. Mr. Gaskins and Mrs. Whiting are in the act of selecting
a teacher for the Negro school and, wonder of wonders, there
seems almost no doubt that a decent school is going to be pro-
vided for her. While we are down in Atlantz, we are to go out
there too.

4. I will have you know that I have been taking & course in
remedisl reading this summer under Gdey. The prineiple resason
for taking it was that it was the only ome he gave and I thought
I might get something out of it. 4s & matter of fact, I thick

I have got cuite a lot end it was these ideas and theories that
I wanted very much to discuss with you. However, if we donft

see you in the early part of September, we certainly #ill shortly
thereafter. '

By the way, speaking of seelng you, have you any
ideas sbout doing what you oance did snd going Pror New York to Atlanta
by way of Chicago? We &ll hope so much that you are feeling your old
self again. I keep telling you that we can't do without you and, oddly
enough, it is quite true. Will you let me hear from ysu as to whether
the arrangements concerming salary srs satislactory and ss Lo whether
or vot you will join us in Atlanta ou the fourth?

Very truly yours,

H4883GS

lirs. Elizabeth Perry Canson
654 St. Richolas Avenue
Apartment 5-E

New York, lew York

EaRe S
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[ 634 St.Nicholas Avenue

| Apartment 3-E

1 New York City
August 22,1935

S ST s |

Dear Mrs.Simon,

I,to0,regret that you and  lr, Simon will
not be able to come to New York this summer,
My husband and I have looked forward with great
eagerness to your visit, Anyway,I shall do the
best I can at a long-distance discussion of your
letter of August 19, It would certainly be better
to talk to you,but since that is impossible,I
shall be as clear and as frank as the distance
will permit.

Somehow I should be better pleased if there
were some: 8light changes in the salary arrangement:
Last year,according to the conversation with you
and Mr,Simon at my home here,as well as to a
statement from a letter of May 10 from your office,
the following were guaranteed by the Fund:

From the Fund,salary for 8 mos.0 $250-or $2000
From the County,salary for 8 mos.@ $40-or$ 320

I interpret that part of your recent letter concerning
salary to mean that the Fund this year only guarantees
$2000,and if the County pays anything or does not
pay,the Fund will have no further obligationj;this
failure to guarantee more being due to a decrease in
my expenses for this year.

I am sure that the above mentioned guarantee
was originally made on the basis of my living at Red
Oak. It was thought that the house would be completed
in a very short time, It Jjust happened that it was
not completed,and we paid the increased expenses,for
whieh you took no reaggqg{ﬁility -nor did we expect
you to- the chief being,running expenses of the car.
The original arrangement was that lMrs.Duncan and I
would be supplied with a car for school purposes,



Now it may be that the County will pay. I believe
it will pay something, I can only judge by knowledge
of counties and by our experiences last year. It never
raid forty dollars,and it does not pay for eight months.

I think it would be reasonable and I should like
the same guarantee from the Fund as of last year:
$2320 regardless of what my expenses might be. Expenses
in the original contract were thought of in terms of
my living at Red Oak.

I must confess that I fail to see that your
arrangement is in effect a riase over the amount received
last year, It seems the opposite to me. I hmve to laugh
here and say to myself that maybe it is good that I am
writing at long-distance,for I know that were I near
Mr.Simon,he would make me see that it was a double raise,

I am perfectly willing to pay the rent suggested.

I should like here to ask if there have been
changes regarding the use of the car for school purposes
as was arranged last year.,

I am sorry I will not be there to help with the
furnishings,but I now you three will do a splendid job.
The school and house,I believe,were in use this summer,
so things should not be so run down when you arrive,

The course in remedial reading must have been interesting.
To be frank,I enjoyed work at Chicago University better,in
many respects than work at Columbia, I never had work
with Mr.Gray,but from his work,I know that a course would
be well worth having, I shall be looking forward to you
for many new ideas,

I have only heard that Mrs.Whiting is doing some
state supervision now, It is unfortunate if she is not
at Atlanta University any more,but she will be of great
help if she is at all comnected with people in the rural
field, I have wished many times that she were doing one of
the rural experiments.

It would be great to go to Atlanta by way of Chiecago,
but this year,I will be doing well to go directly. Physically,



I am almost myself again., I cannot persuade anyone
who sees me to believe that I have been ill, I am still
under the care of a doctor,but I think I will be "fit"
when school begins.

Will you please answer right away concerning the
salary and the car? I had planned to write Mrs.Brown
about the opening of school and some other matters,but
I shall not write until I hear from you,

Please remember me to MMr.Embree and Mr,Simon., I am

Yours sincerely, L/p{/}::;i::j)
’ bl
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August £8, 1935

Deear m.(cm;D Thank you for your letber vhich jJust came irn.
Hre Embree ig oub of town, hut sines I an oure \
you are worried about the whole thing I wanted to suplein 2 1ittle
more fully our ressons for not guaranteeing bhe total arlairy next
year. Then wien bhe comes buck, I can wire you uod let you keow vhat
arrangements he wskes. 4o you know, once & teacher lz of7 the pay
roll, particularly o Negre tcacher and pariioularly in the South,
it is very difficuit ta = k: the county z'.,:su-f:aw the obligation,
If, therefors, you and “r; mngse sere belag guerantesd & salawy
wads up of thn Tunévy t:;:i.ig::tl:.n.; o you ‘slw the ecountyts oblige-
ticas to you, theare would be no rewson ot all =hy the conaty super-
inteadent would feel okliged %o comtime her logitimeie payeeats
to the teachers st Red Oak. Our Plguring se %o why you would be
shead under this arracgeucnt, I wust ade't, warks Toth ways., Fros
our poleb of view you would be ralisved of the Sajor part of the
SAY sxpenge} you mould be relicved of the acturl psyaeat of Loard

and room ab Spalmen; your living crpenses wuld olwiously e ches N
a% Hed Ok thrn 1f you were 12 Atlinte., Thuat we arrived at wmas
that £f the ovunty peld the sems selary next sear thel they pesd
last year snd 1 vou hal loss mge o0 the ser awd Tor Llviag

you would come out with =« '::'?, of more Ehan vou did this yeswe

Prom yourgolub of view you expected just as
we did that you would aubomaticelly be relleved fros the car
expense and from your living expense at Spelman sinee we )l ex-
pocted the teachersge Lo be completed much sooner than it was, ¥We
are juat ag sorry as you ars shout this and fully realise that froam

W polot of view you should have saved the monay last year that

%-g we expect you to seve this year.

““- However, as Jumes ina hls grest wisdom just
announced, that is weter under the bridge snd the ouly thing we
ean do is proceed from now on oute I am sure you appreciste our
feeling about the payment on the part of the eonnt.y Iumn
you also sppreciate much more keenly We ¢ counb)
can get out of it it will. Therefore it scema to ¥s /a

definite payment by the Fund to be sugnented i
the county. It is perfectly possible th

{



Hras Ellsabsth P. Canson -

mistake in the setting of this figure at §2000 since I think it is s
little unfair from your point of view to consider possiblc savings as
@a incresse in your total sslary. I think what we most try %o do,

herefore, is arrive at a figure which, using last yeer's county
figures &2 a Leals, will sssure you of a salery aalisfactory to you
and &t the saae time wot sllow the ;oeaibllity of n lipse of eounty
seysentse

48 for as the car is coucerned, 2z you know we would
be vory glad te furaldh you & car on the underst-ading that you aad
Mrs. Duneasn would pay for ruanlag expenses and mloor repairs, the Pnad
taking cave of aujor regaira. Thls, sa you will renssber, was the
arrangement whilech we wude wibh oll of last yesr's group =nd propose
%0 make with everylody sgala thls yeur. If, oz the obher hand, on
would prefer to use your owa cer (you asd Mra, Duacen &5 pay the
roming expenses] under bhe sume arrangement whlch e mude with you
lat year of poylag 1% deprecisted vilue this slso 1o quite sstis-
factory Lo us. '

Lot sa Enow hov 11 of thip gosms o FousLa 200m
a8 1 hear frow you on these gauerslitiss [ +111 tadv 3he shols %ise
over with Mr. isbres oad Jin and rlre you Lrasdlately.

Very teraly youre,

¥3ssGs

i
Hrse Eilzsbeth P. Censon TCAGE &
654 St. Hicholas ivenue o

Apariveat

. Hew York, New York




634 St,Nicholas Avenue
Apartment 3-E
New York City
August 27,1935

Dear Mrs,Simon,

I had intended answering your letter yesterday,
but I had to be away from home, Thus,because of the
delay I shall jump right into the middle of the
reply.

I do understand the situation in the South
concerning the ease with which counties apparently
dodge responsibilities to Negroes,and I would do
nothing to increase this ease or to hinder any future
teacher of Red oak,

I have never made any arrangement with the
gounty concerning selary., I never knew what kind of
salary agreement was made with Mrs.,Brown,nor did I
ever talk with her concerning salary that I received
in addition to that that the county paid.

Frankly,I am not particularly concerned with
the matiter of increased or decreased expenses,or the
amount of net I would have this year over that of last,
I do not mean that these do not matter,for they do. I
mean that I would not expect you to be able to compute
or accept responsibility for any personal or other
expenses except such extra ones as you would know the
project to demand.

In other words,I feel that I should be guaranteed
a salary at least equal to the salary which I received
at Spelman:$2200, I believe this to be only fair to

*&rgb i N/

%%
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Spelman.

The same arrangement concerning the car which
was made last year would be satisfactory to me.

I shall greatly appreciate your wire in reply,
as Miss Read is awaiting my plens for the year.

Yours sincerely,
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FUND AGREES TO PAY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS FOR FIGHT MONTH PERIOD STOP

YOU ARE ALSO TO RECEIVE WHATEVER SALARY THE COUNTY PAYS AND THE FUND

WILL GUARANTEE THAT YOUR TOTAL SALARY FROM BOTH SOURCES WILL BE NOT

LESS Tm TWENTY TWO HUNDRED STOP GREETINGS

#

FromgsJulius Rosenwald Fund

Drexel 7100

1rj
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Margaret Simon

.\s WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS SOLVE THE PERPLEXING QUESTION OF WHAT TO GIVE
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@ September 18, 1935

Dear Mrs. Browm: We should appreciste receiving

»” from you at the first of esch
month a statement showing the amoumt of salary pald by
the ecvanty Jjuring the preceding month to Mrs. Catherine
Duncan and Mrs. Elizabeth P. Cannom. HNrs. Cannon
and Mrs. Duncan are teaching in the Red Oak School at
Stockbridge, Georgia.

Thank you very much.
Very truly yours,

DorotHy A. ELvipge

DEYLY

lirs. Kate
County Superintendent ofSchools
McDonough, Georgia
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() October &, 1935

Dear Eiss Duncan: Thank you for the check enclosed

in your letter of October 1. I
am sending you one in exchange - £18.65 - to reimburse
you for travel expenses in fed Oak., There was an error
of #1.00 in addition in your report which explaing the
difference in the amount of our check.

I have just paid Sears for the
things purchased for the Teacherage. From the items
listed, I have & mental picture of the place and it must
be 107813‘.‘

Best wishes for a succeasful term.

Very truly yours,

DorotHy A. ELvipge

Encl,

DAE:LS

Miss Catherine J. Duncan

Route 2

Stockbridge, Georgia
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FoRM 122 . ;‘j\) \ ¥{ £ C"': =
S | Julius Rosenwald Fund /' D
g ” 4901 Ellis Avenue
CHICAGO
To o -N Payment Voucher No. 2771
: Date Oetober 2 1538
-‘.‘H“‘. hA
! -
y
Your statement F15°BR dated September 27, 1985 for
- furnishings for the Tescherage at Stookbridge, Gfe= = = = = = = = 2566,78
* (See Voucher for detail)
i
'
'I-":
)
Cke #14048
Accounts Appropriation No. Debit Credit
fural School Program Sl=tt $586.78
Prepared by Checked by Posted by




SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

ACCOUNT NO.—

RS-ledger

ATL: INTA, GA.

153*BR

YOUR NO. DATE

9/27/35

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

Julius Hosenwald lund,
4901 Ellis Ave.,
Chicago, Ill.

All merchandise delivered to Red Oak, Ga,

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF You CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD ano NEW' Aooress

Itemized invoices attached covering

$386

«78

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

MINMTN&_*_B§525534 YOUR NO

ATLANTA, GA.

oaEPT 14 1935/EH

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND
4901 ELLIS ST
CHICAGO ILL

11 1102
33 1102
11 1102
11 1102
11 1102
11 1102

— —

WASTE BASKET
FURNITURE POLISH
BRILLO -

COPPER MOP 1
BRUSHES 10¢ EA
BRUSH

- ot =

LESS 10%

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD ano NNEW' aooress
S == B ey

29
25
25
10
20
12

1 51

15

"y

30

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE




SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

RS526533% _SEPT 14 1935/EH

ACCOUNT NO YOUR NO

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

——

JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND
CHICAGO ILL

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD ano NNEW' Aooress

|

24 2404 | 8 YDS SLIP COVERS 39¢ YD 312
24 2404 4 PR CURTAINS 79¢ PR 3(16
24 2404 1 PR CURTAINS 159
24 2404 4 RODS 10¢ EA 40
30 2503 1 INDEX PRINT 1198
19 2503 1 DRESSER SET 100
24 2402 3 SHADES EA 6|32
24 2402 8 PULLS 2/0 ¢ 20
24 2402 8 BUTTONS 3 16
24 2402 3 RODS 10 EA 30
24 2402 4 DOZ PINS 06¢ DOZ 24
s | TERMS yaill 13 75

LESS 10 r nf S: Casl y Payaitle |
% " 10th of month after shif- | 1 2

| ment —NQ nwuourT[

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

o B s s SEPT 14 1935/EH

DATE

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND
4901 ELLIS ST
CHICAGO ILL

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD anvo NNEW' aooress
R

42 1 SET SINK BRACKETS
9 902 4 LBS NAILS 05¢ LB 20
9 1 BOTTLE GLUE 20
1 STONE 20
3 DOZ HOOKS  05¢ DOZ 13
1 DRILL 9
1 CHISEL
3 SANDPAPERS _
30 2692 1 PT V & STAIN ?3
30 3147 1 BRUSH 0
22 4600 1 conbEtoo
22 4600 1 SHO 2
LESS 1§MERMS: Cash, “payabid| 2
10th of month after s1ipy
fro~t —NO mw 0 “'TJ

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



" SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
-~ ATLANTA, GA. .
RS525947 SEPT 17 1935/EH

ACCOUNT NO YOUR NO DATE-

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSENWALD & FUND
4901 ELLI AVE
CHICAGO ILL

bt r—

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDREsS, GIVING QLD ano NNEW Aooress
Som— "

1 BRACE 98

1 BIT 98

1 NIGHT LATCH 1115

1 SCREW DRIVER 10
22 325 1 RANGE 42[95
SPEC 1 HEATER 12|95
SPEC 1 DAMPER 15
SPEC 1 ELBOW 20
SPEC 4 PIPES 13¢ EA 52
SPEC 1 COLLAR 05
871 1 MAT 99
SPEC 1 STOVE PIPE 15
1 88745 1 SUTDIO COUCH 26(95
1 b11 1 CHAIR 19( 95
1 704 1 TABLE 10|95
1 2429 2 ROCKERS  11.95 EA 23|90
L2 1 NITE TABLE . Ll 4 [l %1129

[ERMS! C&mlﬂ ub;
SHOP AT SEARS !AND:SAVE: |
F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32 | Yngm NG Blgﬁﬁﬂﬂhj




SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

ACCOUNT NO

RS525947

ATLANTA, GA.

YOUR NO

SEPT 17 1935/EH
DATE

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSENWALD & FUND
4901 ELLI AVE

CHICAGO ILL
KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD ano NEW' Aopress

r————— — E —

BROUGHT FORWARD A
1 7638 1 BREAKFAST ROOM SET 37| 50
1 1077 2 DRESSERS 21. 50 EA 43100
1 107 1 BED 12|50
1 5774 1 SPRING 8| 95
T 75 604 | 1 MATTRESS 12 9
117 33 2 PILLOWS 2.19 EA 3
1 9143 ? 2 TABLES 88¢ EA 1|76
1 2407 1 TABLE 4| 49
1 SPEC 1 K1 TCHEN STOOL 129
1 2343 1 REFR|GERATOR 16|95
37 SPEC 1 RUG Bl 29
37 SPEC 1 RUG 6| 29
27 SPEC 1 RUG 3 gg
37 SPEC 3 RUGS 1.29 EA 3| 87
19 3603 1 LUNCHEON CLOTH 2[19

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

R8525947 SEPT 17 1935/EH

ACCOUNT NO YOUR NO DATE_

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSENWALD & FUND
4901 ELL| AVE

CHICAGO ILL
KINDLY NOTIFY Us IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESs, GIVING QLD ano NE
BROUGHT FORWARD “
19 3603 4 NAPKINS 19¢ EA 76
19 3603 1 LUNCHEON CLOTH 15
19 3630 4 NAPKINS 19¢ EA 7
30 3603 2 PR PILLOW CASES 54¢ PR 1/ 08
19 %653 4 CLOTHS 10¢ EA 40
19 30603 10 YDS TOWELING 5
19 3603 8 TOWELS 35¢ EA 2| 80
19 3603 8 WASH CLOTHS 05¢ 40
30 3603 8 SHEETS 1.05 8140
24 2400 2 BLANKETS 4. 13 8|38
24 2400 2 COMFORTS 9 E 34g %§
LESS 10 ____1&_53_
ks 310{ 70

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.

RS525946

ACCOUNT NO.

-ATLANTA, GA.

YOUR NO.

SEPT 17 1935/EH

DATE

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSEWALD
4901 ELL| AVE
CHICAGO ILL

FUND

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, CIVING

LD axo NEW' Aooress

| S———

J
— e —

CONVEX KETTLE

11 1%02 1 11 00
30 2 §3 3 GAL STAIN 5|07
30 3080 1 BRUSH 1 39
42 0200 1 S I NK 3| 69
42 1518 1 STRAINER 55
42 1545 1 TRAP 175
42 1262 | 1} ELL [ TERMS: Cash, Paffole | | 29
42 1200 1 PC PIPE | 10th of month af i 57
42 1200 | 1 PCRIPE | ot O |7
42 SPEC 4 FLUEAD * 36
42 15/74 | 1 SLIP NUT 15
11 1102 1 SKILLET 39
1 SKILLET é9
1 SKILLET 2
1 ROASTER 2(98
1 SAUCE PAN 38
1 SAUCE PAN ;.
1 SAUCE PAN 79
SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

R8525946 SEPT 17 1935/EH
DATE

ACCOUNT NO YOUR NO

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

—_— —

JULIUS ROSEWALD & FUND
4901 ELLI AVE
CHICAGD ILL

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD anvo NEW' aooress
| R ey .__

e — ————
BROUGHT FORWARD A s
11 1102 1 DOUBLE BOILER 1|00
1 DRIP 3052 1] 49
1 KETTLE 1/ 00
1 SPOON 10
1 SPOON 15
1 EGG BEATER 10
1 MOP 25
1 MOP HANDLE 19
1 STEP ON CAN 89
1 5 PC CONNECT SET 1|00
1 OlIL MOP 59
1 BROOM 49
1 BUCKET 24
1 BUCKET 89
1 KNI FE 29

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

RS525946 A SEPT 17 1935/EH

ACCOUNT NO YOUR NO.

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSEWALD & FUND
4901 ELLI AVE

iz CHICAGO ILL e
KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDRESS, GIVING QLD avo NEW' Aooress
OLD NEW

BROUGHT FORWARD =
11 1102 1 KNIFE 25
1 KNIFE g

1 BREAD KNIFE 7

1 FORK 1
1 ICE PICK 10
1 TURNER 10
1 CONOPEN 10
1 DOUGHNUT CUTTER 10
1 SALT & PEPPER 05¢ EA 10
1 MEAS CUP 10

35 1102 | 1 MIXING BOWL . | 89
e 12 RICER 23
2 WASTE BASKETS 25¢ EA 50
1 PIE PAN 10
1 CO STICK PAN 09
| CONBTNET 59

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

RS525946 SEPT 17 1935/EH

ACCOUNT NO.. YOUR NO. DATE

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

—_— e

JULIUS ROSEWALD & FUND
4901 ELLI AVE
CHICAGO ILL

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF You cHANGE Your ADDRESS, GIVING QLD anvo NEW' aooress
R — — Beeee s ——

BROUGHT FORWARD 3¢ N
11 1102 1 BASIN 49
1 PITCHER 1] 29
1 SIFTER 25
1 SALT & PEPPER 10f EA 20
1 DIPPER 25
1 MILK KETTLE 2 39
1 56 PC SET 7| 85
1 PLATTER 89
35 1102 8 TUMBLERS 05¢ EA 40
1 PITCHER 25
1 SILVER SET 5 93
1 102 2 DRIP OANS 19¢ EA g
1 ROLLING P0N6 S / g
DISH PANS E
s Iy b6 = |

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 5497T—Rev. 10-11-32



SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO.
ATLANTA, GA.

RS525946 SEPT 17 193%5/EH
DATE

ACCOUNT NO YOUR NO

PLEASE MENTION ACCOUNT NUMBER WHEN WRITING OR SENDING PAYMENT

JULIUS ROSEWALD & FUND
4901 ELLI AVE
CHICAGD |LL

ENES ]

KINDLY NOTIFY US IF YOU CHANGE YOUR ADDREsS, GIVING QLD anvo NEW' Aopress
- ——— — —— ———

BAL BROUGHT FORWARD 60|56
LESS 10% 6/05
54 51

SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE

F 545T—Rev. 10-11-32
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@MST@MEWS BOPY

“SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE”

;J‘KR .ROEBUCK and CO.

L(C(,( i,cu.f( /,/ﬁﬁt,/(
Sk 4 901 & Hltes

NO.
ity o 1“’ L= STATE PACK.
SHIP TO To Go
INSTRUCTIONS WITH

€. 0. D. OR ACCOUNT MO,

DATE TO BE ROUTE OR CUSTOMER'S
DELIVERED HOW SHIP PHONE NO.
Div. CLERK NO.| TYPE SALE DATE AM'T REC'D AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE
#. / DAY
COST

;“Z-P"-;- CAT. NO. |QUAN. ARTICLES SIZE COLOR PRICE DOLLARS | CENTS

Ve 2 c’//.f??l&,/f 59
) WO / 70 (ﬁw /,yrfuf 43 %
/f Y102\l 4 //vyfcz(,,(/ b |
I fre v | f"f /, / /0
// r,/dj'cﬁ' / (J {, ,,,.eosu' eo\,pe“* /( 2.0
V& el

SHIP. WT.

43
N
N
]

PLACE X IN SBQUARE| caoliER'S STAMP AMOUNT C. 0. D. / = él_
» T. =
s

BELOW WHEN MDSE. TO BE COLLECTED == - |

IS TO BE SHIPPED AMOUNT DF SALE f |

FROM CONTROL DOLLARS
STORE OR FACTORY

SHIP
DIRECT S

F 4438 = e
| | .

CENTS

i [
. | sHIPPING cuaa‘gk,&
|T




BELOW WHEN MDSE.
IS TO BE SHIFPED

BTORE OR FACTORY

¢

) v ."J A

W Lo -/f /0 3 8

I badey | 7 12, @Z_?ﬁﬁ? L 06 24/

27288= 3 5

CUSTOMER'S EORY

“SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE”

g ‘;r‘ '

-

—_— -
SEARS, ROERUCK and CO.

€. 0, 0. OR ACCOUNT NO.

} CREDIT O. K.

CUSTOMER '\ \‘J. L\
\;A PRy \r-'.;-.:.n W= A.“ " A An N

-~

STREET

ADDRESS NEAR APT.

NO,

cITY (@ Q : STATE Q4004 PACK
S O G~ O )

SHIP TO TH > vt ’ S o G0

INSTRUCTIONS N WITH

DATE TO BE ROUTE OR CUSTOMER'S

DELIVERED HOW SHIP PHONE NO.

oIv. CLERK NO. P }SRL‘ DATE AM'T REC'D AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE
! r
Vi
o
\ Vi ;
L2 ; 3 CLES ’, ~ BIZE COLOR PRICE | DOLLARS | CENTS| €OST
SHIP, WT.

Jico-

. & ,'\.v . M wwm} Y ?

\\r SRR e ¥ :&.._M )7"]
‘\e”w 3o WA*.?M/‘\

;\.Q _j..«a “ ] & ? é]r

b1
1

i

%\
T

]

™

=
y
%\“ < |
ﬁ 3 \;é’ -.:' ~\
ol Tl
§ : ey
d N 2 ‘%
LR -
> &
\

¥
%-‘;‘-’ f:“.’)‘}

SR LD S A BT

AMdUNT orr SALE
FROM CONTROL DOLLARS

SHIP
DIRECT

F 4438 REV,

CENTS
|
| ! / }
aH.iTPIHG cunﬁé:;& o
f 'I' it J |
) | (UL




a2
3o

%%@&&¢QA§\

24297=37 | =

BUSTOMERNS GORY

“SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE”

€. 0. D, OR-ACCOUNT NO,

soe /) SEARS, ROEBUCK snd CO.

- l (J \3\ gz ':'J:nzmr.o. K,

4

& & 5
CUSTOMER 4 J ’ . 7~ /
STREET | o drtia o P 4 ﬂ" y
ApDbrEss! | Xl £ & d _ EAR APT.
Fo Ay = A A o
# / - }
it > : NO.
cITY / ' M STATE ol M PACK.
M el A s
SHIP TO ' TO GO
INSTRUCTIONS & WITH
[
. DATE TO BE ROUTE OR CUSTOMER'S
DELIVERED HOW SHIP PHONE NO.
DIV, DATE ﬂM'VEC'D AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE

CLERK NDFYPE ALE
k"’;@uj / SIZE COLOR . PRICE | DOLLARS | CENTS| COST
A7 / A = A" il
VR % iy G Y
L N a exh AT I
/3 atti ‘?&LL Ay
ggo., 2.4

s
'\’\‘“a

«5 Poe X
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46"
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BTORE OR FACTORY / it
SHIP e
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o

BRECT| o put 77
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BUSTORER'S

"SHOP AT SEARS AN

LORY

D SAVE”"

d ] CREDI} K.

CUSTOMER J o : ———
STREET f da 2 ?;ﬁ g A L /‘? I '
. ¥ P s -
ADDRESS J b ST A it 11 APT.
£ — e .
;‘ 4 4 = J T O},
cITY / ‘x-l; Y A} fs-rm L £ - f ?’\ -k,__,-..--‘ PACK. [
] i T e
SHIP T - i Ergco
INSTRUCTION ‘{ e = B
DATE TO BE 2ROUTE OR' CUSTOMER'S
DELIVERED OW SHIP PHONE NO.
DIv. CLERK NMO.| TYPE SALE DATE AM'T REC'D l AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE
oqt i .
M. O. AW | cosT
DEPT CAT. NO. J SIZE COLOR PRICE DOLLARS | CENTS SHIP. WT.
sl .
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PLACE X IN SQUARE
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AMOUNT OF SALE
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CUSTOMER'S EOPY

“SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE”

SEARS, ROEBUCK and C L 6:8.on aceounT No.
> B/ P /] i
c/r'_'\} ﬁ :! ,f‘ - ‘I’/ b CRED'IT az}f !, >
UETSMER ._,"- -"; 3 I
BTREET /
ADDRESS ‘{ NEAR APT.
NO.
CITY. STATE PACK.
SHIP TO TO GO
INETRUCTIONS_ WITH
DATE TO BE ROUTE OR CUSTOMER'S
DELIVERED | HOW SHIP PHONE NO.
DIV, CLERK NO.| TYPE SALE DATE AM'T REC'D AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE
MOo. DAY
F. 1‘ { ri > "? /
J’- il L il
o cA m: QUAN. ARTICLES SIZE COLOR PRICE || DOLLARS | cENTS| COST
DEPT. SHIP. WT,
- ; . 4FY
58| /| Son Bably ety | | L
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FROM CONTROL
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SHIP

DIRECT
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AMOUNT OF SALE,

TOTAL
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BUS TONIERS

“SHOP AT SEARS

ND SAVE”

ot

C. 0. D. OR ACCOUNT NO.

STORE @IE ARS R@

ToM y /“' ‘4 ﬁl?o‘ K.
:::E:T 5 {/ﬂ-ﬂ ; »"" wﬂaé;f;;‘/ s 7 P

CK and CO.

ADDRESS _. NEAR APT.

F NO.
cITY . STATE - PACK.

. A
SHIP TO 0 ',/ TO GO
INSTRUCTIONS ,*_ - WITH
L L

DATE TO BE MER'S

DELIVERED HOW SHIP PHONE NO.

Div. JCLERK NOLTYPE san DATE Jpﬂ T REC'D AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE
m. o ff E’ z ! cosT
ool eAT. N QUAN, nn CLEE% SIZE COLOR PRICE ! DOLLARS | CENTS|_ CORL

/Al S 3}’%&&9 ,:6’ ./;/ A

/. P & = il

/ 7L Lpde O AD
#

TChedsnn w;‘éo w“

Mﬂ{?’ooa

o“ 00\&-
& //& wﬁ‘ :

s

NN N Ay

PLACE X IN SQUARE| casyier's sTAMP | AMCUNT €. 0. D.
BELOWWHEN MDSE. TO BE COLLECTED
15 TO BE SHIPPED
FROM CONTROL DOLLARS
BTORE OR FACTORY

SHIP
DIRECT

CENT!
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CUSTOMERNS GOPY

“SHOP AT SEARS AND SAVE”

store . SEARS, R@EBUC%TMGH Cig, Y e
/ P 4 #7 -'_* )

i e . o k)
CUSTOME% dﬂrf-f ,-1“?‘,“__; Fr, }rf_ »

STREET

ADDRESS NEAR APT.
NO.
cITY . STATE PACK.
SHIP TO TO GO
INSTRUCTIONS WITH
DATE TO BE ROUTE OR CUSTOMER'S
DELIVERED HOW SHIP PHONE NO,
Div. CLERK NO. TYP ALE 4 DATE AM'T REC'D AM'T SALE CASH PAID BAL. DUE
"‘ i [ CAT. NO. [QUAN. ARTICLES SIZE COLOR PRICE || DOLLARS | CENTS| COST
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SUPERINTENDENT OF HENRY COUNTY SCHOOLS

McDONOUGH, GEORGIA

Dec.5,1935 | ‘ fgﬁ;!|:j 4 ! Zﬁ; .
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i

Miss Dorothy A,.Eldridge -'\: | |
Chicago,Illinois \ -

Dear Miss Eldridge:

Below you will find listed salay paid for
the month of November as per your request of Sept. 18th.

lrs Elizabeth P,Cannon 336,10
Mrs.C.J.Duncan 05 28

Very sincerely yours,

\/d)&: /;? /,4{/ At ihin_J

¥Mrs.Kate B.Brown,C.S5,.S.
Henry County
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Miss Dorothy A. Elvidge, Gnmptroller
Julius Rosenwald Fund,

4901 Ellis Avenue,

Chicago, Ill.

Dear Miss Elvidge:

As requested in your letter of December
13th we are forwarding to you,under separate cover,
a supply of deposit slips to be used by you in con-
nection with checks sent for the account of lrs.
Catherine J. Duncan., We will thank you to forward
deposit slips in duplicate to facilitate our handling.

e do not appear to have an account on our books
and gssume she will call by within the near future to
open it.

The $75 check sent in your letter is being held
by us. If you will advise us Mre. Duncan's address we
will be pleased to notify her of the receipt of this check.

With assurance of our pleasure in serving you
at 211 times and awaiting with interest your further favors,
I am

Very truly yours,

ﬁ%@w JV

A. G, MATHEWS,
AGHM: OPM Assistant Vice Pr651aent.
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SIMON STUDY

May 14, 1936

Dear Hrs. Cannon: Mrs. Simon has referred to me your letter of May 1Oth.
I am enclosing our check for £135. covering depreciation
on your car during the 1935-36 school year and $125. for salary from May 1-15.

There is one correction to be made in your calculation
of the balance due you for salary. We guaranteed a total of §2,200. not $2,320.
The Fund agreed to pay $250. a month for an eight-month period with the under-
stending that if the County paid you less than §200. we would meke up the differ-
ence. In other words, we guaranteed that you would receive a salary at least
equal to the one you were getting at Spelman. This agreement was arranged in the
following correspondence.

Your letter to Mrs. Simon dated August 27th:
*In other words, I feel that I should be guaranteed a salary at least
equal to the salary which I received at Spelman: §2,200."

Wire to you from Mrs. Simon dated August Z29th:

"Fund agrees to pay $2,000. for eight-month period. Stop. You are also to
receive whatever salary the County pays and the Fund will guarantee that
your total salary from both sources will be not less than §2,200."

Wire from you to Mrs. Simon dated August 30th:
"Telegram received. Agreement and guarantee accepted."

Your statement of salary received from the Fumnd is correct.
We shall pay you an additiomal $125. on May 5lst, and $38.4€ on June 6th. These
payments will meke a total of $2,000. from the Fund, which, together with the

$216.60 received from the County gives you & total salary of £2,216.60, satisfying
in full our guarantee.

Of course, if you do not receive your check from the County
for April, them we sghall owe you the difference between §36.10 and $16.60, or £19.50.

It is &ll very complicated so write if I have not made

myself clear.
Very truly yours,
DAE: VG W e
N etel-\‘i\'éﬁ . DororHy, A. ELVIDGE
NRY

Mrs. E. P. Cannon

634 St. Nicholas Avenue A
Apartment 3 E i
New York City i
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MRS. KATE B. BROWN
SUPERINTENDENT OF HENRY COUNTY SCHOOLS

MCcDONOUWUGH, GEORGIA

Mrs.Dorothy A.Elvidge
Chicago,Illinois

Dear Mrs.Elvidge:

This is to certify that

as follows:

Mrs.®E,.P.Czannon
Mrs.C.dJ.Duncan

HENRY COUNTY

June 6,1936

336410
33425

i\,ﬁ A4 é.ﬁ EL A bt
i G

NRS

W. D. TARPLEY, PRESIDENT, MCDONDUGH, GA.
J. R. MINTER, HAMPTON, BA.

C. H. BOWEN, STOCKEBRIDGE, GA.

L. E. TURNER, MCDONOUGH, GA., RT. 1
W. C. BOND, LOCUST GROVE, BA., 2

April salaries were paid

sboved named teachers taught at Red Oak Schoel.

Very sincerely yours,

it @i

Mrs.Kate B,Brown,C.5.8.
Henry County
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September 29, 1936.

o

| L he | o
Mrs. Margaret S. Simon, e L%;i i

4901 Ellis Avenue, ‘
Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Mrs., Simon:

It was inpossible - at this time - to find the kind
of teacher I felt we needed for Red Oak and I offered the job
to Miss Juanita Reddick on a basis of $50.00 per month from the
Fund for a minimum of seven months but for eight or nine months
if the county will operate the school that long.

Had we made this selection earlier in the summer we
could have found a person better adjusted to the job from the
point of view of professional qualifications. This is the only
criticism I have to make of Miss Reddick,

Please let me ¥mow if this action is satisfactory.
Sincerely yours,

s <
Jde s Dixon

JCD*W
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SIMON 3TWDY

2k ho

T Stockbridge, Gae
January 16, 1937.

Mr. James Simon,

The Rosenwald Fund,
4901 Ellls Avenue,
Chicago, Illinocis.

Dear Mr, Simon,

In looking through catalogues I have seen some liquid asphalt
advertised as a roof preservative, I thought I would get several
gallons of that and have the school boys apply it to the cottage
roof. The cost of enough asphalt to cover the roof would be a-
bout eight or nine dollars., What do you think of this plan?

Will you tell me also if you think I ought to try any bureau,
board or governmental department to see if the plan suggested
by Mrs. Smith the white landowner out here is workable under
any of their provisions ?

Vie hope when you come we will have one or two tangible things to

show that we did not have before. We will be glad when you come
end hope it will be soon,

Yours very truly,



-

January £5, 1957

Dear Mrs. Duncan: Your idea of using ssphalt for water-
proofing the roof is a good one.

The only objection that I heve to it is that I'm afreid

the asphalt would make the teacherage quite umsightly. Since

we are going to be in Georgia during the first week of

February I think it will be advisable to delay eny final

decislon regarding the roof until we errive. At that time

I will get in touch with the new county superintendent to

see if she can be persuaded to put an entire new roof on

the building.

I believe it would be & good idea to
write Dr. W. W. Alexander regardinp the plan suggested by
Mrs, Smith. I could do this for you but I think it would
be much nicer for you to do it since Dr. Alexander will
heve to deal direct with you if he is able to do anything
about it.

We are looking forward to seeing you

within the next couple of weeks.
Very truly yours,
JAMES F. S,
JFStRE - Simo
Mrs. Catherine J. Duncan
Red Oak School
Route 2

Stockbridge, Georgia
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Stockbridge, Georgia.
February 1, 1937,

Mr. James ¥. Simon,
The Julius Rosenwald Fund,
4901 Ellis Avenue,

Chicago , Ill.

Dear Mr, Simon,

I am enclosing a copy of the letter I am mailing to Dr. Alexan-
der today. I hope there is a possibility of some good coming to
the community from Mrs. Smith's suggestion,

I of course have done nothing about the roof, but shall wait
until you come to Henry County.

We shall be glad to see you again. Tell Mrs, Simon we shall be
preparing for you all to spend the night! (Something we have
long since decided you wont do.) But we shall prepare for it
Just the same.

Yours very truly,

m
!lrlT.” I I' J

AT e

- f:' i - -'-l
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Stockbridge, Ga.

b
Mrs. Margeret Simon, %SS - ’] )

The Rosenwald Fund, @4}

4901 Ellis Avenue "?

Chicago, Illinois. “ECD M M - e
Dear Mrs. Simon, d(ﬁ’ \\

I realize that the recent Chicago conference wes not my first at
the Rosenwald Rural Council nor was it even my first in Chiecago

gt The Fund hesdquarters so I know you will wonder at the"emoting"
I do now. But I feel such a strong desire to express it that I am
writing.

I really enjJoyed the conference, I enjoyed first and foremost the
fellowship of the great minds at the conference. I was azlso glad

to be once more in the atmosphere of thoughtful, practical but
withal objJective deliberations about this work I am in. It sort of
takes one's nose off the grindstonesso to speak,snd gives a view of
the world showing that his grindstone is merely one tiny bit of the
whole pattern.

If that has bordered on the grandiloquent style, forgive it- the ex-
perience was grand for me right at this time znd had to be de-

scribed grandly. I now speak quite simply of two things which were

simple but lovely and Just as important. I appreciated the care and~_
patience with which Miss McKay, Miss Flvidge, the young men in the /
office and others looked after detazils for our comfort in getting \
to and from the meetings and in getting back 8outh. The other thing |
I particulsarly enJoyed at the conference wag just looking at and

feeling now and then the covers on the cdnference table.

School started again Monday. We have done a few things but I wont
say much, I'll let you see when you come, The ship is reposing on
the mantel of the cottage and while I thoroughly enjoy it, I can't
he%p bgt see that it seems reduced in rahk after having seen it
amid the surroundings in the Fund 0ffice. = obol

‘ é/, g Seun o)
fhould I need to make an application for & scholar¢hip I shall be
glad to receive the blank as soon as possible,

We are eagerly looking forward to your visit and hope you come soon.

X
fepd

Sincerely
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February 25, 1937

Dear MNrs. Duncan: As you know, we have been struggling to
find some way of beginning to produce

some meterials of instruction particularly suitable to the

children of the rural South. We have hit upon one device

which I should have told you about when we were last at Red

Ozk. Since I was so stupid as to forget, this is the next best

thing.

lrs. M. 0. Bousfield (you know Dr. Bousfield)
is principal of the Stephen A. Douglas School here in Chieago,
and she is about to visit you! She is a remarksble person, and
has done excellent things in comnection with materials, especi-
ally in arithmetic. We thought that there was every chance that
she could help us out. However she has no accuaintance with the
South, and of course that is absolutely necesssry. 0Bo, of course,
we thought of Red Ouk.

She will be down on March 8 (I'1ll let you
know the time later), and will plan to stey with you for about
two weeks. Ohe wants to observe in Red Oak, end also to do some
visiting in the schools nearby.

I am giving her the material you gent us
last spring. With this, her experience, and her observations
during that two weeks, we think maybe we'll get going on this
material of instruction business. We have to start somewhere,
and I always feel that the way to begin is to commence!

We were so delighted with Red Oak. It's
always fun to go to see you all.

ey
MSSslcK % \ Sory Brkid yousn,
¥re. C. J« Duncan \@P&k
Bet Ok Sokool MARGARET S. SIMTN

Route 2
Stockbridge, Georgia
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#arch 18, 1937

Dear ¥rs. Turner: The last time we were in Georgia we
had the pleasure of talking with you
in your office, and we had hoped that we would be sble
to visit Red Osk school together. You remember, though,
thet the weather was so bad we were unable to make it.

You know the history of the Fund's
cooperation in this project without my having to go
into it now, It does seem, however, that at our first
opportunity we should consider plans for possibls fur-
ther cooperation, and if you are going to be in ¥cDonough
around the first of April I hope that I may get to see
you at that time. I am not sure, howaver, that I shall
be able to get there then. If I am not able to do so,
it will be the first of May before I can see you. I can
say to you now, though, that if sstisfactory arrangements
can be made with you and your board, we should like to
continue our cooperation at Red Osk.

Sincerely yours,

oY o

C. I
JCD:WLO .

M

¥rs. Hugh J. Turner
HecDonough
Georgia



Hed Ouk School,
Route 2,
Stockbridge, Georglsa,

February 1, 1937,

Dre WeW.Alexender

R ural Rehabilitation Administration,
Us8e¢ Department of Agriculture,
Washington , D.C,

My dear Dr, hlexa?%u

er

As you may T ail, I am working in the Rosenwald experi-
mental school =t Etockbridge, Georgla,

One of the white l1and owners of this community - a Hrs,
fmith - has & one hundred ninety-four cere place of whikh the
church and school grounds were originally & part., She wants to
sell the pluce, Fhe sent me word to ask the Rosenwald Fund 1f
it would like to buy the plsce, sell it in =mall lots sndinsti-
tute an experimental farm on it since it conducts an experimental
school here, I presented the request to lMr, Fmbree snd to Mr,
Simon, It was suggested that I write yfou of the proposcl,

I am interested znd snxious to know if such & project is
feasible or in line with any provisions of your department,

Aside from the plun of granting families the opportunity to
buy small plots on convenient paywent plsns,; I can visualize
another way the project might be developed which I should like
to present to you.

, At first the tract shall be & sort of giassroom in which
rurai boys actuiily have the opportunity to do what thepeare
interested in - making & good living from tiliing the sdll, They
shall,with csreful guldunce, cultivate the lsznd and make 1t pay
the yearly rent or yearly psyments on the place, In the meantime
they shall be studying related subjects zt times when the field
work allows, They shail live on the place for periods or contine
uously sonthat lmproved habits of living shall be inculeated,
Though at first & classroom,ss the boys leurn more sbout making
swdiving on this tract, it shaell become & lsboratory «nd finslly
thelr own homes, The place shall be divided into plots andgyunder
supervision for ¢ set p#plod, boys who wint to , will be gulded
in the planting, hervesting :nd marketing of their crops so that
they make thelr first one or two payments on their individusl
plots, With guldance graduslily withdrawn, they wil. finally e=
merge, land owning citizens with knowledge of farming und sanle
tary living znd also & deslre snd o chance to live better.

I renlizeé that the suggestion may be somewhat hezlly stat-
ed but I hope I have conveyea something of the ides, If there 1c
any possibility under the provisions of your department to use the
tract of land offered by Mrs. Smith for the improvement of this
community, whether os I suggested or not, I shull be glad to do
whob«¥ cen in the developgent of the project,

Yours veey truly, — —

|
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March 22, 1937

Dear Miss Reddick: You will remember that

our salary errangements made
with you last fall were for a seven-month period at
the rate of $50 per month olus whatever vou are paid
by the County. You began work under this arrengement
on September 29th; therefore vour seven monthe would
be up on April 29th. Whether or not vou receive aumy
salary after that date will depend on how long the
school is kept open. Undoubtedly the Simons' will be

taking up thir matter with Mrs. Duncan soon.

Very truly yours,

DE: AM UfH

Miss Juanita Reddick
Red Ozk School

Route #2
Stockbridge, Georgils
2 1931
Wk 3




March 22, 1937

(¥

‘&;l

Dear Hrs. Duncan: You will remember that

our salary urrangemeats
made with you last fsll were for & mine-month
period at the rate of §150 per month. You began
work on September lst, conseguently you will re-
ceive your finsl check on May Zlst.

At that time there will
be an additional $357.50 due you representing the
difference between your salary of $150 per month
and the $112.50 which you have been getting. We
shall have to send you thie full smount early in
June (rather then peying it monthly at the end of
June, July and August) because your full salary
for the 195657 school term must be paid from our
1986-57 riscal year budget. However, I believe
you sre capaeble of keeping yourself in hand and
not spending it during the first week of vacation.

Very truly yours,

DEs MM DorROTHY A, ELV

Mrs. Catberine J. Duncan
Red Oak School,

Route #2

Stockbridge, Georgia
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Mr. J.C.Dixon,
Director for Rural Education,

Julius Rosenwald Fund |
490I Ellis Avenue, M
Chicago,Ill. &

Dear Mr. Dixon: : - is

Since you were in my office,I have visited the
Red Oak school twice and have met with the teachers in a county-
wide group meetiﬁg where helpful suggestions and demonstrations
were given by Catherine Duncean.l am most enthusiastic about the
accomplishments of this school and,needless to say, I am delight-
ed to learn that Henry County will again be the recipient of this
aid.

I shall be in my office during the first weeks in
both April and May and shall be glad to make plend with you for
the continuation of this project.

With all good wishes, I am,

Al Sincerely yours,
&‘*b

(Mrs.) Henrietta L.Turner,C.S.S.
McDonough,%eorgia.

“&3§b

29l
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-

W.s
&y
L

b

5 ~ NRS

Red Oak fenool, SIMON € Py
T T .

b 2
-4 Stockbri
April

E :
dge, Georgiak

T --('_,':' .- EEERSE

Mr.J.C.Dixon,

Director of Rural Education,
Julius Rousenwald Fund, N

4901 FEllis Avenue, ,f}h ' i | et e

Chicago , Til. (Y L sl e

Dear lr., Dixon,

After thinking over the situation I have decided that I really
would like to attend the University 6f New Mexico.

I am very ashxious to take courses expleining the philosophy of
the newer so-called progressive practices in education and also
courses in which I have opportunity to observe these practices
in operation. I wish to take these courses with a view to evelu-
sting the practicability of using these methods in our rural
schools in the South. I would zlso like to take some general
courses in education to help broaden my perspective,

-~
I have selected the University of New Mexico becuzuse it is a
small school and there may be advantages gained from that; and
because it has been recommended to me £t doing something new
and fresh in solving the problems of rural sfhools in & bi-
racial situation. I am enclosing the bulletin from the uni-
versity -~ asking if you will please lock 1t over and give me your
opinion about the value of the courses for my field of work (ac-
cording to the number, variety and description of courses),

As you will notice, the bulletin makes no mention of cost of
board but in & summer school bulletin of the university T see
thet board is & 45,00 for the term., Judging it to be higher for
the regular term and veckoning with the item costs mentioned
in the bulletin, I estimate the expenses to be arocund #1200

for the period T wish to study.

I was very sorry I did not see you and the other guests when

you came to Red Oak last week.

.t \g 't’[//r { : Yours ‘vex}*frw

P.S. Will you please return the bullsxinjruen

with It, /-: [

W AN
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Dear ¥rs.

June 2, 1957

¢ In order that both you and we may be
assured of the parts we are to play

during the =school year 1937-38 in our cooperstive efforts
in the Red Oak school, it seems advissble to state for each
of us the items we discussed in the office of Mr. Lester
and Mr., Cousins on May 25.

1.

4.

5.

6.

In the first place, we should like to contimue
our cooparation at Red Oak through the school
year 1957-38.

e should like to see Mr. Lester and Mrs. Whit-
ing, of the State Department of Education,
included in the cooperation and accept, if they
will, the responsibility for direction and
guidance.

fith your approval we should like Mr. Lester
and ¥rs, Whiting to accept respomsibility for
employing 2z second teacher for next year. It
is our understanding that Wiss Heddick is to

be retained and is to serve as principal, unless
there are good reasons to the contrary.

Until the State of Georgia sets its salary
schedule we can't say what the teachers there
should or will receive. Hr. Lester can go shead,
however, being sure of receiving enough from us
to enable him to employ & capable person.

Fe are quite pleased over the possibility of
tie-up with Epelman.

Your proposal to employ ons itinerant teacher who
would substitute for teachers who were visiting
and observing at Red Oak seems an e:iﬁ’éllent one.



. »
L -

‘.'-.'_uj:".. A rY
-

7. We unders

g

nd that you expesct to include the
pay roll at the regu-
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future we should like and we
expect to work tarough Stute Department of Education of
Georgis (specifically Mr. Leater) in this and other projects.
¥r, Lester can ses their relationship to the whole field of
teacher-training and can make them more valusble in this
regard. Will you therefore please keep closely im touch
with ¥r. Lester regarding this project?

Very truly yours,

JCD:¥LU e D

CC Hr. Lester

Mrs. MJ- m
leDonough, Georgia
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DS‘ June 2, 1937

Dear Mr. Lester: I am enclosing a copy of a letter I have just

written to Mrs. Turnmer. Im it I tried to
stipulate some of the items we had up for discussion in your office
recently. This is done more as a matter of record than as a matter
of direction, because, as I said to you, I should like (if you will
do so) to have you accept full responsibility for the Red Osk school,
using it in any way you wish in connsction with your teacher-training
program, and trying to tie it up with Spelman or some of the other
Atlanta institutions.

It appears somewvhat as if we were asking you to
accept responsibility for a project, and at the same time insisting
that certain conditions which had developed in the way of personnel
should not be changed. As I explained to you, we selected Miss Red-
dick to work thls year with Mrs. Duncan, with the idea in mind that
¥iss Reddick would step into the principal's job next year, as Mrs.
Duncan would not be back. In a way I do feel that we are obligated
to liiss Reddick, and though she may not be the best person you could
find for the prineipalship, I hope that you and Mrs. Whiting will
see fit to keep her in that job. It is sntirely up to you to select
her assistant. It might be advisable to carry ¥rs. Turner along with
you in this.

During the school year 1836-37 the county, I think,
paid Miss Reddick #85 per month for seven months. In addition to
this we paid her §50 per month for seven months., If you will begin
to think what the second teacher there should be paid next year we
can discuss the matter more in detail 'ben I get back to Ceorgia the
latter part of June.

Sincerely yours,

JCDsMLU J.C. Diy

Mr. L. M. Lester
State Departsmsnt of Education
Atlanta, Ceorgia
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